
.,f4= 7 

EL ;.:, 

Decision No. 451.48 

*) 

i//Jff/; 
J~IlI&ll 

THE STATE OF CALIFORNi~ BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 

) 
In the Xolatter of the application ) 
of Darold W. and Marion MacDannald ) 
doing business as the Keyes Water Co ) 
for an order for the approval of an ) 
adjustment in the water rates for ) 
the said Keyes Water'Company in the ) 
county of Stanislaus, State of ) 
California ) 
------------------------------) 

Application No. 31745 

/ ". 

Darold W. Il1acDannald, for applicants; Mrs. Irene Hance, 
W. F. Timpson, Ivlrs. Samuel Best, Mrs. Jose'Ohine Grosso, 
and Juanita Stiles, interested parties. 

o PIN ION 
--.--~----

In this application, filed September 13, 1950, Darold W. anc. 
Marion MacDannald, doing business as the Keyes Water Company in 

Stanislaus County, California, request an order authorizing an increase 

in rD.tes. 
I / The proposed ratez, as set forth in the application, provide 

'--. 

for flat rates of $3 and $3.75 per month for 3/4-inch and I-inch con­

nections, respectively, with $1 for the first additional unit and 

90 cents for each unit thercofter ser7ed through one connection. The 

requested meter rates have minimums ranging from $2.25 to $45 per 

month, depending on meter size, and quantity blocks ranging from 

25 cents to 17~ cents per 100 cubic feet. ) 

A public hearing in this proceeding was held before Examiner 

Emerson in Keyes on Novomber 15, 1950. 

Applicants' present rates were made effective December 1, 

1946, pur~uant to this Commission's Decision No. 395$2 and provided 

for both flat and meter rates. Such rates, however, made no provision 

for fire hydrant or flat rate school service. In addition to the 

incre~scs in present rates, applicants in this proceeding requested that 

a fire hydr~nt rate and a school rute be established by the Commission. 



A-.31745 EL ):~ 

During the summer of 1950, applicants found it necessary to 

add a new well and pump to the system an d in ord~t· to £i tl::tnce such 

additional facilities, ncgotiotions for a loan were undertaken with 

the Reconstruction Fin.mce Corporo.tion. Allegedly~ the Reconstruction 

Finnnce Corporation had its auditors examine applicants' books, fo~~d 

that the water system was operating at a loss of approximately $900 

per year, and, therefore, refused a loan. Applic~nts' annual reports 

to this Commission have indicoted a profit in each year except 1946. 

Applicant and his accountant testified, however, that the uniform sys­

tem of ~ccounts preseribed by this Commission had never been followed 

ond, further, that the annu~l reports submitted were not correct. From 

testimony presented at the hearing, it further appears that neither 

fixed capital nor revonues and expenses have been correctly ossessed, 

accounted for, or reported. It is essential that applicants maintain 

proper and adequate accounting m~;thods and records. Full reliance, 

therefore, must be ploccd upon the presentation made by the Commission 

stc.if. 

An ~ccount~nt ~d ~n enginc€r of the Commission staff made a 

thorough investigation of the books and operations of applicants. An 
appraisal of the water system was made, bn~~d upon such evidence as 

receipted bills ~nd cnncelled checks. Records and estimates of present 

and future revenues and expenses were prepared. These were presented, 

in ~he form of a report, as Exhibi~ No.3 in this proceeding and by 

supporting and additional testimony. 

follows: 

Ac. No. 

C-2 
C-5 
c-6 
C-10 
C-14 
C-l$ 
C-19 
C ... 21 
C-24 

A summc.ry of said nppraisal, as of June .30, 1950, is as 

Description 

Org~ization Costs 
Land and Rights of Way 
Building, Structures and Grounds 
Vlells 
Pumping Equipment 
Distribution Mains 
Distribution Tanks 
Services 
General Equipmont 

Estimated Historical 
Cost 

$ 50.00 
850.00 

1,083.50 
1,704.06 
1,8.39.20 

15,8$0.46 
550 • .32 

1,960.75 
1,B47.63 

Totcl Intangible & Tangible Capital 25,765.92 

-2-



A-3l745 £L * 

Requirements for ~ depreciation reserve, as of June 30, 1950, 

were ~lso determined by the Commission staff, and deprc~iation expense 

was computed by the "straight -line" method with lives of the individual 

properties being estimated by the staff. The depreciation reserve 

requirement appe~rs to be $2,068.03 and the onnual depreciation 

, 
/ 

I 

At the ,resent time, all service is on a flat r~te basis of 

$2.30 and $3.10 per month for 3/4-inch and l-inch connections, respec­

tively. For odditional units on the same prope~ty, chnrges range from 

SO cent s to 50 cent s per month.. Meter rates, which have minimums 

r<J.nging from $1.50 PCI' month to $20 per month, depending on meter Size, 

with quantity blocking rnnging from 7~ cents tv 4 cents per 100 cubic 

feet, are provided but at the present time, no customers arc served 
.... " 

on a metered basis.,:' Revenuo is recorded on the day of collection, and 

bills are rcndored only to delinquent occounts. Free water service 

h~s been furnished to 11 cabins and five apartments owned by the app1i­

c~nts. As of Novemb~r 15, 1950, the system had 205 customers (exclud­

ing opplicants' cabins and ~portments), 36 of which had water bills 

which were past due. This Commissi~n h~s authorized no devi~tions 

from the rates presently in effect, thus requiring the water system's 

books to reflect revenues for ~ll water service rendered. In csti-

m~ting a normal year's revenues, therefore) the proper charges for 

applicants' cabins ~nd apartments will be included as will be the 

ch~rgcs set up ~gainst delinquent accounts. F~r the purpose of this 

proceeding, we shall adopt the sum of $5,960 as representing an average 

annual revenue under existing rates. 

The wcter utility expenses of applicants are so mingled with 

expenses connected With their other businesses that it appears impos­

siblu to dete~ine fully> from applicants' accounting records, which 

expenses are properly ch~rgcable to the w~ter system. The Commission 

staff estimate, coupled with such records cs are trustworthy and with 

testimony of record, indicates that the yearly normal operating and 



A-3l745 EL ~c 

maintenance ex,enses, including depreciation and taxes, to be expected 

.;ire $5,440. 
Summarizing fixed c~pital, r~venue$ and expenses, ~ r~te 

of return tor normal opcrati~ns nt present rates is developed as 

follows: 

Intangible and Tangible Fixed Capital 
Less Reserve for Depreciation 

Total Fixed Cc?ital Depreciated 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 

Net Revenue 

Rate of Return 

$25,766.00 
-2,06$.00 
23,69$.00 

5,900-.00 
5,440.00 

520.00 

2.19% 

It is a~parent that applicants arc entitled to relief in 

the form of increas~d revenues. 

Applicants have requested a 5% return on invested capital 

plus $1,800 yearly salary, and have stated that their propos~d rates 

were dcsign~d to produce such a result. Such request, if granted, 

would result in a net profit of $2,9S5 on a base of $23,69$ ~nd a 

rate of return of more then l2~%. Such a return, in this instance, 

is excessive. The rat~s to be authorized herein will provide an 

estimated rate of return of npproximately 6~%. To the extent that 

the present rctes differ from the rates hereinafter prescribed, said 

existing rates are hereby found to be unjust ~nd unrcilsonable. 

Applicants have water mains in place to serve 166 lots in 

the town of Keyes, 166 lots in the Texeira Tract, and 26 lots in the 

\'lurc.a TrClct, n tot.:l.l of 358 potential customers. TherE:: arc 146 lots 

uns~rved, lS of which h~ve service connections in place. With a 

com?aratively small amount of additional capital outlay, applicants 

c~n completely serve the area. 

Of the 55 customers present at the he~ring, two testified 

th~t they had been charged for their service connections and were 

aware of the fact that others had paid similar charges. It is of 

-4 .. 



J~-.31745 El 

record that water mains were in plnce prior to the customcrs'making 

application fo r service and that only the installation of a service 

Cvnnection from the oain to the customer's property line was required 

for establishment of service. Applicant admitted making such ch~rges 

but claimed the a~ounts collected were payments for main extensions. 

He statcd 1 however, that he had considered the collected .:l."llounts to 

be "income" and had so recorded them on his books. 

Charging customers for making a service connection is an 

irregular proctice, directly contrary to ~p,licantsT filed Rule and 

Regu1~tion No. 1$ and contrary to long established policies of this 

Con~ission. Applicants were therefore directed, at the hearing, to 

submit as Exhibit No.4 in this proceeding a complete listing of 

customers who had been charged for service connections. Said list 

hos been received ~nd shuws thet 15 customers have paid a tot~l of 

~450) individual omount s ranging :from $10 to $40. ~le o.re of the 

opiniun that all of said amounts must be returned. Four methods of 

~efunding may be considered: (1) immediate cash refunds, (2) refund­

ing in cash within a specified period of time, (3) refunds of speci­

fied pcrcent~.ges at stated intervals with interest on the unrefunc.ed 

b~lances, and (4) immediately crediting consumers' w~ter accounts with 

the total amount of refund due. Because of applicants' present unsat­

isfnctory earning positicn end lack of ready cash and because of their 

obligations to meet regul~rly recurring oper~ting expenses o.ne con­

currently to provide adequate and dependable service to all of their 

customers, we believe the most equitable meth~d to be the second 

suggestion; that is, refunding in cash Within a .specified period of 

time. The order herein will so provi~e. 

-5-



.A-31745 EL e 

Schedule No. 1 

~~ SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Appli~ahl~ to ~ll ~ter serviee rendered on a ~lat rate basis. 

TERRITORY 

RATES -

In. and ad.jacent to the town ot Keyes, Stanislaus County. 

For water used in one dwelling, 3tore or industry, 
or other single unit establishment within the 
premises on which the same is loca.ted: 

For 3/4-inch service connection ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch service connection •••••••••••••••••••••.••••• 

Additional units on the same premises taking service 
thro~h the same connection.: 

Per Month 

$2.75 
3.50 

For first additional unit •••••••••••••••••••••••• ~........ 1.00 
For second additional unit •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .7~ 
For third additional unit and each unit 
in exce~3 of tour ••••..• _ •.•••.•••• ~ ••••..••••••.••••.••• 

For each tire hydrant •••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1.00 

School ...... it ........................................................... . 25.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Charges tor fla.t rate service are payable in a.dvance. 

2. Meter~ may be installed at the option of the utility or the customer, 
in which event service therec.tter will be rendered only on the basie of Schedule 
No.2, General Metered Service. 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 of .2 



A-3l745 . EL 

Sched.ule No.2 

GENERAl METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicaol~ to ~ll metered. water service. 

TERRITORY 

In and. ~djacent to the town of Keyes, St~nis1aua County. 

~ 

Quantity Charge: 

First BOO cubic feet, 
Next 1,,2'00 cl.l.bic feet, 

or 1es:I ...................... " ..... 
Next 3;000 cubic feetl 

per 100 cubic fect ••••••••••••••••• 
per 100 cubic fect •••••••••• ~ ••••• 
~cr 100 cubic teet •••••••••••••••• Allover 5,000 cubic fc~t1 

Hi."lim\lm Charge: 

.For 51$ x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-inch moter 

· ........ " ...... " ...................... . 
....•........•.•••...........•......• 

For l-inch meter .. ~ •••••••••• " ••••••••••••• 111" ••••••••• 

For l~inch meter • ............... II ........ ~ •••••••••••••••• 

For 2-inch meter ............•...........•...........• 
For 3-inch meter · ........ ,. ............... " ................ . 
For 4-inch meter ..... III' ................................. . 

For 6-inch meter ...................... _ .........•.•.• 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer 
to the quantity of wnter which that monthly 
minirm:un ch,qrge will purchase at the Quantity 
Rates. 

EXHIBIT A 
Pa.ge 2 of 2 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$2.25 
0.25 
0.20 
0.15 

2.25 
2.75 
3.50 
5.00 
9.00 

15.00 
30.00 
45.00 



A-317i.5 EL 

Refunding of Collections for Service Connections 

Totl'!J. Amount Refund to be Made 
Name to be Refunded Prior to Date 

l'13.ttio Stcven~ ~20.OC Mo.rch 1" 1951 
\'ia1ter Thomp=on 40~OO l.w.y 1" 1951 
c. ~!. Morris 20.00 June 1" 1951 
R. J. Stover 40.00 July 1, 1951 

Samuel Best 40.00 Sopt. 1" 1951 

Loyd Tennison .35.00 Jan. 1" 1952 
E1~ie Pomeroy 40.00 Ma.r. 1" 1952 
L. S. Small 15.00 Mar. 1" 1952 

R. W. Sha.w 40.00 ~'!o.r. 1, 1952 

J. T. Ya.rbrough 40 .. 00 Apr. 1 .. 1952 

Ferrell Morris 10.00 Ma.y 1" 1952 

Everett Knee 40.00 June 1" 1952 

!-iose Y.a.ttux 40.00 June 1" 1952 

G. C. Nichob 15.00 June 30" 1952 

Billy Sullivan 15.00 June 30" 1952 

ro:HIB!T B 



A-31745 EL 

Darold W. ane. Narion ~1acDannald (Keyes Water Company) 

having a~plied to this Co~~issicn for an oreer authorizing increases 

in rates and charges, a publiC hearing having been held, the matter 

h3ving been submitted and being now r~acy for cecision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS P. FACT that the increases in rates 

."=Ind ch..". rges authori zed he:rc:in are justified; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED ~s follows: 

1. Applicants are authorized and directed to file the 
schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A attached to this 
oreer on or after the effective cate hereof, and, after 
not less than five (5) dayst notice to the Commission 
and the public, to make said rates effective for serv­
ice rendered on and after January 15, 1951, said filing 
to be by advice letter in quadruplicate and in con­
formity with the Commission's General Order No. 96. 

2. Applicants shall refund in cash, and without interest 
thereon, to the persons named in Exhibit B attached 
to this order the total amounts specified in said 
exhibit not l&ter than the dates set forth therein or 
on ~ny date prior thereto when any such persons shall 
parrnancntly discontinue receiving service from appli­
cants. Each refune m~y be made in whole or in part 
prior to the dates specified. 

The effective eate of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated ~t S~n Francisco, California, this __ ~~~~~~~<~ __ cay 

of j) £/1'..(#£/..1. . .., ., 190a 


